

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/7/2019 11:18 AM

No. 52290-0
Pierce County Superior Court Case 16-2-06272-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON F/K/A THE BANK OF NEW YORK
AS TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATE HOLDERS OF THE C.
WALT, INC. ALTERNATIVE LOAN TRUST 2007-OA17 MORTGAGE
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATE SERIES 2007-OA17,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

BRAD L. BILLINGS and JOHNNITA D. BILLINGS,

Defendants/Appellants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON F/K/A
THE BANK OF NEW YORK AS TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDERS OF THE C. WALT, INC. ALTERNATIVE LOAN TRUST
2007-OA17 MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES SERIES
2006-OA17 AND MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC.

COUNSEL LISTED ON FOLLOWING PAGE

Amy Edwards, WSBA No. 37287
STOEL RIVES LLP
760 SW Ninth Avenue, Suite 3000
Portland, OR 97205
503.224.3380

*Attorneys for Respondents Bank of
New York Mellon as Trustee and
Mortgage Electronic Registration
Systems, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III. RESPONSE TO ISSUES PRESENTED	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. After Foreclosure, the Trust Filed an Action to Evict the Billings, Prompting the Billings to File a Wrongful Foreclosure Action Seeking to Set Aside the Trust’s Foreclosure.....	4
B. The Billings File a New Action, Once Again Seeking to Set Aside the Trust’s Foreclosure	5
V. STANDARD.....	7
A. Motion to Dismiss Standard.....	7
B. Summary Judgment Standard	8
VI. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	9
A. The Superior Court Correctly Granted Respondents’ Motion to Dismiss the 2018 Action	9
1. The 2018 Action Was Properly Dismissed as a Matter of Law	10
a. The Billings Waived Their Right to Challenge the Trust’s Right to Enforce the Deed of Trust Through Foreclosure.....	10
b. The Billings’ Loan Contract Was Not Unilaterally Modified.....	10
2. The 2018 Action Was Properly Dismissed on the Basis of Res Judicata	14
a. Claim Preclusion.....	15
i. Respondents Properly Raised Claim Preclusion in Their Motion to Dismiss Under CR 12(b).....	16
ii. The 2016 and 2018 Actions Are Part of the Same Cause of Action	17
iii. The 2016 and 2018 Actions Involve the Same Parties.....	20
b. Issue Preclusion	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Superior Court Correctly Granted the Trust’s Motion for Summary Judgment in the Eviction	23
1. Because the Trust Complied with All Procedural Requirements of the Deed of Trust Act, It Was Entitled to Summary Judgment.....	24
2. The Billings Waived Their Ability to Challenge the Trust’s Right to Foreclose and, in Any Case, Their Argument in Support Lacks Legal Support	26
VII. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abramson v. Univ. of Haw.</i> , 594 F.2d 202 (9th Cir. 1979)	16
<i>Albice v. Premier Mortg. Servs. of Wash., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 560, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012).....	24
<i>Angelo Prop. Co. v. Hafiz</i> , 167 Wn. App. 789, 274 P.3d 1075 (2012).....	24
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Tashiro-Townley</i> , 186 Wn. App. 1008, 2015 WL 890830 (Mar. 2, 2015) (unpublished opinion)	19
<i>Barton v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 196 Wn. App. 1007 (table), 2016 WL 5369630 (Sept. 26, 2016) (unpublished).....	18, 20
<i>Billings v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 1063, 2018 WL 1381831 (Mar. 19, 2018) (unpublished)	passim
<i>Breinholt v. Aegis Wholesale Corp.</i> , No. 10-cv-00466-EJL, 2012 WL 2865969 (D. Idaho July 11, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 670 F. App'x 566 (9th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Bucci v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 318, 387 P.3d 1139 (2016).....	11
<i>Bunch v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 180 Wn. App. 37, 321 P.3d 266 (2014).....	14, 22
<i>Civil Serv. Comm'n v. City of Kelso</i> , 137 Wn. 2d 166, 969 P.2d 474 (1999).....	15
<i>Deutsche Bank Tr. Co. Americas v. Walmsley</i> , 277 Or. App. 690, 374 P.3d 937 (2016).....	13
<i>Ensley v. Pitcher</i> , 152 Wn. App. 891, 222 P.3d 99 (2009).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004).....	16, 22
<i>Feature Realty, Inc. v. Kirkpatrick & Lockhart Preston Gates Ellis, LLP</i> , 161 Wn.2d 214, 164 P.3d 500 (2007).....	20
<i>Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n v. Ndiaye</i> , 188 Wn. App. 376, 353 P.3d 644 (2015).....	24, 26
<i>Gorman v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 198, 118 P.3d 311 (2005).....	7, 13
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Mikkelsen v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Kittitas County</i> , 189 Wn. 2d 516, 404 P.3d 464 (2017)	8
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	7, 9
<i>Herman v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 783, 17 P.3d 631 (2001).....	8
<i>Hover v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. C16-1243JLR, 2017 WL 1080968 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 21, 2017)	12
<i>Jackson v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 838, 347 P.3d 487 (2015).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Recreational Equip., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 939, 247 P.3d 18 (2011).....	8
<i>Jumamil v. Lakeside Casino, LLC</i> , 179 Wn. App. 665, 319 P.3d 868 (2014).....	16
<i>Kelly-Hanson v. Kelly-Hanson</i> , 87 Wn. App. 320, 941 P.2d 1108 (1997).....	17
<i>Kuhlman v. Thomas</i> , 78 Wn. App. 115, 897 P.2d 365 (1995).....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Lopez v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 198 Wn. App. 1048, 2017 WL 1403679 (Apr. 18, 2017) (unpublished)	12
<i>McDaniels v. Carlson</i> , 108 Wn.2d 299, 738 P.2d 254 (1987).....	22
<i>Miller v. Likins</i> , 109 Wn. App. 140, 34 P.3d 835 (2001).....	8
<i>In re Nordeen</i> , 495 B.R. 468 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Pearse v. First Horizon Home Loan Corp.</i> , No. C16-5627 BHS, 2016 WL 5933518 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 12, 2016).....	12
<i>Pederson v. Potter</i> , 103 Wn. App. 62, 11 P.3d 833 (2000).....	16, 17
<i>Rains v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 660, 674 P.2d 165 (1983).....	16
<i>Robinson v. Wells Fargo Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. C17-0061JLR, 2017 WL 2311662 (W.D. Wash. May 25, 2017).....	12
<i>Savings Bank of Puget Sound v. Mink</i> , 49 Wn. App. 204, 741 P.2d 1043 (1987).....	25
<i>Snohomish County v. Rugg</i> , 115 Wn. App. 218, 61 P.3d 1184 (2002).....	8
<i>Sound Built Homes, Inc. v. Windermere Real Estate/S., Inc.</i> , 118 Wn. App. 617, 72 P.3d 788 (2003).....	17
<i>Thompson v. State, Dep’t of Licensing</i> , 138 Wn.2d 783, 982 P.2d 601 (1999).....	23
<i>Triangle Property Development, LLC v. Barton</i> , 190 Wn. App. 1017, 2015 WL 5682838 (Sept. 28, 2015) (unpublished)	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Trujillo v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 820, 355 P.3d 1100 (2015).....	7
<i>Velasco v. Discover Mortgage Co.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 2003, 2015 WL 1753677 (Apr. 14, 2015) (unpublished)	11, 12
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	8
 Statutes	
RCW 59.12.030	24
RCW 59.12.032	24
RCW 61.24.040(1)(f)(IX).....	26
RCW 61.24.060(1).....	24
RCW 61.24.127	10
RCW 61.24.127(1)(c)	26
RCW 62.24.040(7).....	25
 Other Authorities	
14A Karl B. Tegland, <i>Washington Practice: Civil Procedure</i> § 35.27 (1st ed. 2007)	21
